

Statutory Rules 1988 No. *L**352*

Army and Air Force Canteen Service Regulations² (Amendment)

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting
with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, hereby make the following
Regulations under the *Defence Act 1903*.

Dated *14 December* 1988.

15

N. M. STEPHEN

Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

R. Kelly

Minister of State for Defence Science and Personnel

Principal Regulations

1. In these Regulations, "Principal Regulations" means the Army and Air Force Canteen Service Regulations.

Interpretation

2. Regulation 3 is amended:

(a) by inserting in subregulation (1) the following definition:

"Army or Air Force installation" means any Army or Air Force unit, area, camp, barracks, fort, post, base or Command Headquarters;";

(b) by omitting from subregulation (1) the definition of "military or air force installation".

Delegations

3. Regulation 3A of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from paragraph (1) (d) "Clerk, Class 11" and substituting "Administrative Service Officer, Class 8".

Army and Air Force Canteen Service

4. Regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from subparagraphs (3) (a) (ii) and (iv) and paragraph (4) (c) (wherever occurring) "military or air force" and substituting "Army or Air Force".

General powers, duties and functions of the Board

5. Regulation 13 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from paragraph (g) "military or air force" and substituting "Army or Air Force".

Restrictions on contracts

6. Regulation 23B of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "exceeding \$250,000" and substituting:

"exceeding:

- (a) in respect of a contract entered into for the purposes of subregulation 23A (2)—\$500,000; and
- (b) in any other case—\$250,000".

Distribution of profits

7. Regulation 24 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from paragraphs (3) (a), (b) and (c) "military or air force" and substituting "Army or Air Force".

Licences

8. Regulation 28 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "military or air force" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Army or Air Force".

NOTES

1. Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 1988. 21 December/
2. Statutory Rules 1959 No. 40 as amended by 1972 No. 58; 1974 No. 140; 1976 Nos. 49 and 107; 1981 No. 206; 1982 Nos. 110 and 275; 1985 No. 210.